SERVICE CONTRACT No. 12713

THIS AG	REEN	IENT is made and entered into on	, by the City of
Pompano Beach ("City"	and CRS MAX Consultants, Inc., a Florida co	orporation ("Contractor").

WHEREAS, City requires services which Contractor is capable of providing under the terms and conditions described herein; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is able and prepared to provide such services to City under the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, City Charter Code 32.39 Competitive Bidding states that before the Procurement and Contracts Director (also known as Purchasing Director) makes any purchase of, or contract for, supplies, materials, capital items, or insurance services in an amount less than seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000.00), the Procurement and Contracts Director or designee shall obtain a quote from at least one responsible source of supply. In addition to the purchases described herewith, the Procurement and Contracts Director or designee shall have the authority to approve all other purchases in an amount less than two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000.00), with the concurrence of the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of those mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth hereafter, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Contract Documents. This Agreement consists of the Scope of Work and Proposal set forth in Exhibit "A" (the "Work") and, the Insurance Requirements set forth in Exhibit "B," both of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof; and all written modifications issued after execution of this Agreement.
- 2. *Purpose*. The City, on behalf of their Development Services Department, desires to contract with Contractor to provide community rating system verification services upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- 3. Scope of Work. Contractor shall provide the Scope of Services and Proposal set forth in Exhibit "A" and insurance set forth in Exhibit "B" both attached hereto and made a part hereof. If the Work requires Contractor to provide materials or complete the Work within a specified time frame or in accordance with certain plans and specifications, these terms and conditions shall be set forth and included in Exhibit "A" and Contractor agrees to provide said materials or Work in accordance therewith. Contractor and Contractor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, do hereby agree to full performance of all covenants contained herein on Contractor's part.
- 4. *Term of Contract*. This Contract shall be for a term of three (3) years or less beginning with the date this Contract is fully executed by both parties.

- 5. Renewal. In the event City determines Contractor to be in full compliance with this Agreement and Contractor's performance thereunder to be satisfactory, then City, shall have the option to renew this Agreement for an additional two one-year terms.
- 6. *Maximum Obligation*. City agrees to pay Contractor for performing the Work and providing the required insurance.
 - 7. Price Formula, Payment and Invoices.
- A. Price Formula. City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the Work set forth in this Agreement as follows:

Services not to exceed thirty-six thousand five-hundred dollars (\$36,500.00).

B. Payment. All payments by City shall be made after the Work has been verified and completed. Unless disputed by City as provided herein, upon City's receipt of a Proper Invoice as defined in § 218.72, Florida Statutes, as amended, City shall forward Contractor payment for (i) construction services defined as all labor, services, and materials provided in connection with the construction, alteration, repair, demolition, reconstruction, or any other improvement to real property that require a license under Parts I and II of Chapter 489, Florida Statutes, within twenty-five (25) business days and (ii) forty five (45) days for all goods and services provided other than construction services.

City may temporarily remove for review any disputed amount, by line item, from an invoice and shall timely provide Contractor written notification of any such disputed charge. Contractor shall provide clarification and a satisfactory explanation to City, along with revised copies of all such documents if inaccuracies or errors are discovered, within ten (10) days of receipt of City's notice of the disputed amount

In the event City has a claim against Contractor for Work performed hereunder which has not been timely remedied in accordance with the provisions of this Article 7, City may withhold payment for the contested amount, in whole or in part, to protect itself from loss on account of defective Work, claims filed or reasonable evidence indicating probable filing of claims by other parties against Contractor, and/or Contractor's failure to make proper payments to subcontractors or vendors for material or labor. When the reason(s) for withholding payment are removed or resolved in a manner satisfactory to City, payment shall be made.

Resolution of improper payment requests or invoices shall be in accordance with § 218.76, Florida Statutes, as amended.

- C. Invoices. Contractor shall submit invoices to City on a monthly basis.
- 8. *Disputes*. Any factual disputes between City and the Contractor in regard to this Agreement shall be directed to the City Manager for the City, and such decision shall be final.

- 9. *Contract Administrators, Notices and Demands.*
- A. Contract Administrators. During the term of this Agreement, the City's Contract Administrator shall be the Development Services Department's Sustainability Coordinator. The Contractor's Contract Administrator shall be provided by Contractor upon commencement of services (or their authorized written designee) as further identified below.
- B. *Notices and Demands*. A notice, demand, or other communication hereunder by either party to the other shall be effective if it is in writing and sent via registered or certified mail or other trackable delivery service, postage prepaid to the representatives named below or is addressed and delivered to such other authorized representative at the address as that party, from time to time may designate in writing and forward to the other.

If to Contractor: Earl S. King, III, Vice President

3331 NW 71 Street

Coconut Creek, FL 33073 Office: 954-421-7794

Email: crsmaxinc@bellsouth.net

If to City: Christina Viala, Sustainability Coordinator

100 West Atlantic Blvd Pompano Beach, FL 33060 Office: 954-786-4640

Email: Christina. Viala@copbfl.com

With a copy to: Aymara Schmidt, Contract Manager

100 West Atlantic Blvd. Pompano Beach, FL 33060 Phone: 954-786-5574

Email: Aymara.Schmidt@copbfl.com

10. Ownership of Documents and Information. All information, data, reports, plans, procedures or other proprietary rights in all Work items, developed, prepared, assembled or compiled by Contractor as required for the Work hereunder, whether complete or unfinished, shall be owned by the City without restriction, reservation or limitation of their use and made available at any time and at no cost to City upon reasonable written request for its use and/or distribution as City deems appropriate provided City has compensated Contractor for said Work product. City's re-use of Contractor's Work product shall be at its sole discretion and risk if done without Contractor's written permission. Upon completion of all Work contemplated hereunder or termination of this Agreement, copies of all of the above data shall be promptly delivered to the City's Contract Administrator upon written request. The Contractor may not disclose, use, license or sell any work developed, created, or otherwise originated hereunder to any third party whatsoever. The rights and obligations created under this Article shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

To the extent it exists and is necessary to perform the Work hereunder, City shall provide any information, data and reports in its possession to Contractor free of charge.

11. *Termination*.

- A. Termination for Breach or Default. Breach or default of any of the covenants, duties, or terms of this Agreement shall be cause for termination, in whole or in part, of this Agreement. In the event of a breach or default, the defaulting party shall be given written notice in accordance with Article 9 herein which describes in reasonable detail the alleged breach or default and ten (10) calendar days to cure same. Failure to cure all such described defects within the required time period shall result in termination of this contract with written notice to Contractor.
- B. Termination for Convenience. City retains the right to terminate this Agreement for convenience upon ten (10) business days written notice to Contractor in accordance with Article 9 herein. Such Notice of Termination may include City's proposed Transition Plan and timeline for terminating the Work, requests for certain Work product documents and materials, and other provisions regarding winding down concerns and activities. City shall compensate Contractor for all authorized Work satisfactorily performed through the termination date under the payment terms set forth in Article 7 above and all Work product documents and materials shall be delivered to City within ten (10) business days from the Notice of Termination. If any Work hereunder is in progress but not completed as of the date of the termination, then upon City's written approval, this Agreement may be extended until said Work is completed and accepted by City.
- 12. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be obligated to perform any duty, requirement or obligation hereunder if such performance is prevented by fire, hurricane, earthquake, explosion, war, civil disorder, sabotage, accident, flood, acts of nature or by any reason of any other matter or condition beyond the control of either party which cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence and without unusual expense ("Force Majeure"). In no event shall economic hardship or lack of funds be considered an event of Force Majeure. If either party is unable to perform or delayed in their performance of any obligations hereunder by reason of any event of Force Majeure, such inability or delay shall be excused at any time during which compliance therewith is prevented by such event and during such period thereafter as may be reasonably necessary for either party to correct the adverse effect of such event of Force Majeure.

Contractor must follow all Federal, State, County, and City safety guidelines, including all CDC safety guidelines in effect during the term of the program, including but not limited to social distancing, and personal protection equipment. Inability to conduct the program and follow any and all required safety guidelines applicable to the COVID-19 virus or other similar pandemic or emergency, or failure to follow such requirements, including but not limited to, social distancing, shall constitute grounds for immediate cancellation of this Agreement unilaterally by the City upon written notice, which may be provided via electronic mail.

- 13. *Insurance*. Contractor shall maintain insurance in accordance with Exhibit "B" throughout the term of this Agreement.
- 14. *Indemnification*. Except as expressly provided herein, no liability shall attach to the City by reason of entering into this Agreement.

- A. Contractor shall at all times indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the City, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and other authorized agents from and against any and all claims, demands, suit, damages, attorneys' fees, fines, losses, penalties, defense costs or liabilities suffered by the City arising directly or indirectly from Contractor's performance under this Contract, including but not limited to, any act, breach, omission, negligence, recklessness or misconduct of Contractor and/or any of its agents, officers, or employees hereunder, including any inaccuracy in or breach of any of the representations, warranties or covenants made by the Contractor, its agents, officers and/or employees, in the performance of services of this contract. Contractor agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, provide defense for, and defend any such claims at its sole expense and to bear all other costs and expenses related thereto, even if the claim(s) is/are groundless, false or fraudulent. To the extent considered necessary by City, any sums due Contractor hereunder may be retained by City until all of City's claims for indemnification hereunder have been settled or otherwise resolved, and any amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by City.
- B. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that City would not enter into this Agreement without Contractor's indemnification of the City. The parties agree that one percent (1%) of the total compensation paid to Contractor hereunder shall constitute specific consideration to Contractor for the indemnification provided under this Article and these provisions shall survive expiration or early termination of this Agreement.
- 15. Sovereign Immunity. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver by the City of its sovereign immunity limits as set forth in section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent from either party to be sued by third parties.
 - 16. *Non-Assignability and Subcontracting.*
- A. Non-Assignability. This Agreement is not assignable and Contractor agrees it shall not assign or otherwise transfer any of its interests, rights or obligations hereunder, in whole or in part, to any other person or entity without City's prior written consent which must be sought in writing not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the date of any proposed assignment. Any attempt by Contractor to assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without first obtaining City's written approval shall not be binding on City and, at City's sole discretion, may result in City's immediate termination of this Agreement whereby City shall be released of any of its obligations hereunder. In addition, this Agreement and the rights and obligations herein shall not be assignable or transferable by any process or proceeding in court, or by judgment, execution, proceedings in insolvency, bankruptcy or receivership. In the event of Contractor's insolvency or bankruptcy, City may, at its option, terminate and cancel this Agreement without any notice of any kind whatsoever, in which event all rights of Contractor hereunder shall immediately cease and terminate.

- B. Subcontracting. Prior to subcontracting for Work to be performed hereunder, Contractor shall be required to obtain the written approval of the City's Contract Administrator. If the City's Contract Administrator, in his/her sole discretion, objects to the proposed subcontractor, Contractor shall be prohibited from allowing that subcontractor to provide any Work hereunder. Although Contractor may subcontract Work in accordance with this Article, Contractor remains responsible for any and all contractual obligations hereunder and shall also be responsible to ensure that none of its proposed subcontractors are listed on the *Convicted Vendors List* referenced in accordance with the provisions of Article 28 below.
- 17. Performance Under Law. The Contractor, in the performance of duties under the Agreement, agrees to comply with all applicable local, state and/or federal laws and ordinances including, but not limited to, standards of licensing, conduct of business and those relating to criminal activity, and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
- 18. Audit and Inspection Records. The Contractor shall permit the authorized representatives of the City to inspect and audit all data and records of the Contractor, if any, relating to performance under the contract until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract.

The Contractor further agrees to include in all his subcontracts hereunder a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that City or any of their duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three years after final payment under the subcontractor, have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers and records of such subcontractor, involving transactions related to the subcontractor.

- 19. A. Adherence to Law. Both parties shall adhere to all applicable laws governing their relationship with their employees including, but not limited to, laws, rules, regulations and policies concerning worker's compensation, unemployment compensation and minimum wage requirements.
- B. Conflict of Interest. During the time period this Agreement is in effect, Contractor, its employees subcontractors, and agents shall not engage in any conduct or activities that would constitute a conflict of interest, and shall otherwise avoid any appearance of such conflict of interest. Additionally, Contractor, its employees subcontractors, and agents shall refrain from acting adverse to the City's interest in promoting the goals and objectives of this Agreement. Any potential such conflict of interest must be reported to the City and may be waived only upon additional review and approval by the City Manager.

Furthermore, none of Contractor's employees, subcontractors, and agents shall, during the term of this Agreement, serve as an expert witness against City in any legal or administrative proceeding in which he, she, or Contractor is not a party, unless compelled by court process. Further, such persons shall not give sworn testimony or issue a report or writing, as an expression of his or her expert opinion, which is adverse or prejudicial to the interests of City in connection with any such pending or threatened legal or administrative proceeding unless compelled by court process. The limitations of this section shall not preclude Contractor or any persons in any way from representing themselves, including giving expert testimony in support thereof, in any action or in any administrative or legal proceeding.

The existence of any such conflict of interest, or evidence of non-compliance with the above paragraphs, may serve as grounds for termination of this Agreement pursuant to Paragraph 11, Termination.

- 20. Independent Contractor. The Contractor shall be deemed an independent Contractor for all purposes, and the employees of the Contractor or any of its contractors, subcontractors and the employees thereof, shall not in any manner be deemed to be employees of City. As such, the employees of the Contractor, its Contractors or subcontractors, shall not be subject to any withholding for tax, social security or other purposes by City, nor shall such Contractor, subcontractor or employee be entitled to sick leave, pension benefits, vacation, medical benefits, life insurance, workers or unemployment compensation or the like from City.
- 21. Contractor cooperation. The Contractor recognizes that the performance of this contract is essential to the provision of vital public services and the accomplishment of the stated goals and mission of City. Therefore, the Contractor shall be responsible to maintain a cooperative and good faith attitude in all relations with City and shall actively foster a public image of mutual benefit to both parties. The Contractor shall not make any statements or take any actions detrimental to this effort.

22. Public Records.

- A. The City of Pompano Beach is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Contractor shall comply with Florida's Public Records Law, as amended. Specifically, the Contractor shall:
- 1. Keep and maintain public records required by the City in order to perform the service.
- 2. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.
- 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.
- 4. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records in possession of the Contractor, or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

B. Failure of the Contractor to provide the above described public records to the City within a reasonable time may subject Contractor to penalties under 119.10, Florida Statutes, as amended.

PUBLIC RECORDS CUSTODIAN

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

CITY CLERK 100 W. Atlantic Blvd., Suite 253 Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 (954) 786-4611 RecordsCustodian@copbfl.com

23. Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The exclusive venue for any litigation arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida, or in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, or United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida, as applicable. BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

24. Waiver and Modification.

- A. No waiver made by either party with respect to performance, manner, time, or any obligation of either party or any condition hereunder shall be considered a waiver of that party's rights with respect to the particular obligation or condition beyond those expressly waived in writing or a waiver of any other rights of the party making the waiver or any other obligations of the other party.
- B. No Waiver by Delay. The City shall have the right to institute such actions or proceedings as it may deem desirable for effectuating the purposes of this Agreement provided that any delay by City in asserting its rights hereunder shall not operate as a waiver of such rights or limit them in any way. The intent of this provision is that City shall not be constrained to exercise such remedy at a time when it may still hope to otherwise resolve the problems created by the default or risk nor shall any waiver made by City with respect to any specific default by Contractor be considered a waiver of City's rights with respect to that default or any other default by Contractor.

- C. Either party may request changes to modify certain provisions of this Agreement; however, unless otherwise provided for herein, any such changes must be contained in a written amendment executed by both parties with the same formality of this Agreement.
- 25. No Contingent Fee. Contractor warrants that other than a bona fide employee working solely for Contractor, Contractor has not employed or retained any person or entity, or paid or agreed to pay any person or entity, any fee, commission, gift or any other consideration to solicit or secure this Agreement or contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. In the event of Contractor's breach or violation of this provision, City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without liability and, at City's sole discretion, to deduct from the Price Formula set forth in Article 7 or otherwise recover the full amount of such fee, commission, gift or other consideration.
- 26. Attorneys' Fees and Costs. In the event of any litigation involving the provisions of this Agreement, both parties agree that the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party reasonable attorney and paraprofessional fees as well as all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred thereby by the prevailing party in such litigation through all appellate levels.
- 27. No Third Party Beneficiaries. Contractor and City agree that this Agreement and other agreements pertaining to Contractor's performance hereunder shall not create any obligation on Contractor or City's part to third parties. No person not a party to this Agreement shall be a third-party beneficiary or acquire any rights hereunder.
- 28. Public Entity Crimes Act. As of the full execution of this Agreement, Contractor certifies that in accordance with §287.133, Florida Statutes, it is not on the Convicted Vendors List maintained by the State of Florida, Department of General Services. If Contractor is subsequently listed on the Convicted Vendors List during the term of this Agreement, Contractor agrees it shall immediately provide City written notice of such designation in accordance with Article 9 above.
- 29. Entire Agreement. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein, and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.
- 30. Headings. The headings or titles to Articles of this Agreement are not part of the Agreement and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part of this Agreement.
- 31. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A photocopy, email or facsimile copy of this Agreement and any signatory hereon shall be considered for all purposes as original.

- 32. *Approvals*. Whenever CITY approval(s) shall be required for any action under this Agreement, said approval(s) shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 33. Absence of Conflicts of Interest. Contractor represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with their performance under this Agreement and that no person having any conflicting interest shall be employed or engaged by either party in its performance under this Agreement.
- 34. *Binding Effect*. The benefits and obligations imposed pursuant to this Agreement shall be binding and enforceable by and against the parties hereto.
- 35. Employment Eligibility. By entering into this Contract, the Contractor becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., "Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, and requiring all subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply will lead to termination of this Contract, or if a subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit or County Court no later than 20 calendar days after the date of termination. If this contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Contractor, the Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for a period of 1 year after the date of termination
- 36. Scrutinized Companies. By execution of this Agreement, in accordance with the requirements of F.S. 287.135 and F.S. 215.473, Contractor certifies that Contractor is not participating in a boycott of Israel. Contractor further certifies that Contractor is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel list, not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, and not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, nor has Contractor been engaged in business operations in Syria. Subject to limited exceptions provided in state law, the City will not contract for the provision of goods or services with any scrutinized company referred to above. In accordance with Section 287.135, Florida Statutes as amended, a company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with any agency or local government entity for goods or services of:
 - A. Any amount if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; or
 - B. One million dollars or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the company:
 - 1. Is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List of the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; or
 - 2. Is engaged in business operations in Syria.

- C. Submitting a false certification or being placed on a list created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes relating to scrutinized active business operations in Iran after Contractor has submitted a certification, shall be deemed a material breach of contract. The City shall provide notice, in writing, to Contractor of the City's determination concerning the false certification. Contractor shall have five (5) days from receipt of notice to refute the false certification allegation. If such false certification is discovered during the active contract term, Contractor shall have ninety (90) days following receipt of the notice to respond in writing and demonstrate that the determination of false certification was made in error. If Contractor does not demonstrate that the City's determination of false certification was made in error then the City shall have the right to terminate the contract and seek civil remedies pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time.
- 37. Affidavit of Compliance with Anti-Human Trafficking Laws. In accordance with section 787.06 (13), Florida Statutes, the undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury that:
 - A. Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, entitled "Human Trafficking".
- 38. Affidavit of Compliance with Foreign Entity Laws. The undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:
 - A. Entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
 - B. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Entity.
 - C. Entity is not organized under the laws of, and does not have a principal place of business in, a foreign country of concern.
 - D. Entity is not owned or controlled by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes.
 - E. Entity is not a partnership, association, corporation, organization, or other combination of persons organized under the laws of or having its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes, or a subsidiary of such entity.
 - F. Entity is not a foreign principal, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes.
 - G. Entity is in compliance with all applicable requirements of Sections 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204, Florida Statutes.

39. Severability. Should any provision of this Agreement or the applications of such provisions be rendered or declared invalid by a court action or by reason of any existing or subsequently enacted legislation, the remaining parts of provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK	By:REX HARDIN, MAYOR
	By: GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGE!
(SEAL)	

"CONTRACTOR"

	CRS MAX Consultants, Inc.
Witnesses:	By: Earl S. King, III, Vice President
(Print or Type Name) Stand Merrit f (Print or Type Name)	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Broward	
or online notarization, this 6th	
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
LOUIS AUSTIN DUGO Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 461652 My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2027	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) HH461652 Commission Number

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH PROPOSAL FOR 2024-2027 CRS VERIFICATION VISIT SERVICES AND CRS CONTINUING CONSULTANT SERVICES December 23, 2024

I. BACKGROUND

The City of Pompano Beach (City), in anticipation of its Verification Visit in 2025, has requested that CRS Max Consultants, Inc. (Consultant) submit a proposal for CRS Verification Visit Consultant Services and CRS Continuing Consultant Services to assist in this endeavor. The scope of this proposal is developed to respond to this request.

Approximately once every 3-5 years, the Insurance Services Office (ISO), which oversees all CRS programs in the nation, performs an audit of every participating community's CRS program. This audit, known as a Verification Visit, typically requires extensive preparation on the part of the community. Those communities that are earning the most flood insurance savings for their residents and businesses are typically required to cycle every three (3) years.

CRS Max Consultants proposes to work together with the staff of the City of Pompano Beach to prepare for the City's Community Rating System Verification Visit, to participate in the Visit and to assist in providing any required documentation following the Visit.

The National Flood Insurance Program's (NFIP) Community Rating System (CRS) rewards communities that exceed the minimum NFIP requirements to help their citizens prevent or reduce flood losses. Under the NFIP/CRS Program, flood insurance premiums in participating communities can potentially be reduced by up to 45%. By implementing floodplain management activities under the CRS Program, the City of Pompano Beach is currently rated a Class 6, which essentially translates into a 20% reduction in flood insurance premiums.

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. CRS CONTINUING CONSULTANT SERVICES (2024-2027)

The following services shall be included in CRS Continuing Consulting Services:

- Review current CRS program
- Assist staff with oversight of all activities pertaining to the City's CRS program
- Provide answers to questions pertaining to the CRS program
- Interface with ISO/CRS Specialist as required

Review Elevation Certificates as requested for accuracy and completeness

B. CRS VERIFICATION VISIT CONSULTANT SERVICES (2025)

Abbreviated Scope of Services:

- Work together with staff to prepare for ISO/CRS Specialist Verification Visit:
 - Identify documentation requirements
 - Organize documentation
 - o Interface with ISO/CRS Specialist as required
- Accompany staff during Verification Visit
- Assist in providing any supplemental documentation required following visit.

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT

3.1 COMPENSATION

The City agrees to pay CONSULTANT as compensation for its services as follows:

2026-2027	\$ 6,500 \$ 6,500 \$36,500	CRS Continuing Consultant Services
2025-2026	\$ 6,500	CRS Continuing Consultant Services CRS Continuing Consultant Services
2024-2025	\$23,500	CRS Verification Visit Services/

Payments will be made on a quarterly basis.

Work will commence immediately following execution of contract with the City of Pompano Beach.

Earl S. King
Vice President
CRS Max Consultants, Inc.

12/23/2024

EXHIBIT B – INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS SERVICE CONTRACT ID #12713

CONTRACTOR shall not commence services under the terms of this Agreement until certification or proof of insurance detailing terms and provisions has been received and approved in writing by the CITY's Risk Manager. If you are responding to a bid and have questions regarding the insurance requirements hereunder, please contact the City's Purchasing Department at (954) 786-4098. If the contract has already been awarded, please direct any queries and proof of the requisite insurance coverage to City staff responsible for oversight of the subject project/contract.

CONTRACTOR is responsible to deliver to the CITY for timely review and written approval/disapproval Certificates of Insurance which evidence that all insurance required hereunder is in full force and effect and which name on a primary basis, the CITY as an additional insured on all such coverage.

Throughout the term of this Agreement, CITY, by and through its Risk Manager, reserve the right to review, modify, reject or accept any insurance policies required by this Agreement, including limits, coverages or endorsements. CITY reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and reject any insurer providing coverage because of poor financial condition or failure to operate legally.

Failure to maintain the required insurance shall be considered an event of default. The requirements herein, as well as CITY's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by CONTRACTOR, are not intended to and shall not in any way limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

Throughout the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors or other agents hereunder, shall, at their sole expense, maintain in full force and effect, the following insurance coverages and limits described herein, including endorsements.

A. Worker's Compensation Insurance covering all employees and providing benefits as required by Florida Statute, Chapter 440. CONTRACTOR further agrees to be responsible for employment, control and conduct of its employees and for any injury sustained by such employees in the course of their employment.

B. Liability Insurance.

- (1) Naming the City of Pompano Beach as an additional insured as CITY's interests may appear, on General Liability Insurance only, relative to claims which arise from CONTRACTOR's negligent acts or omissions in connection with CONTRACTOR's performance under this Agreement.
- (2) Such Liability insurance shall include the following <u>checked types of</u> insurance and indicated minimum policy limits.

Type of Insurance

Туре	of Insurance	Limits of Liability					
GEN	ERAL LIABILITY:	Minimum 1,000,000 Per Occurrence and \$2,000,000 Per Aggregate					
* Pol	icy to be written on a claims incu		, 8				
_ _ _	comprehensive form premises - operations explosion & collapse hazard underground hazard	bodily injury and property damage bodily injury and property damage					
_	products/completed operations hazard	bodily injury and pr	roperty damage co	ombined			
	contractual insurance broad form property damage independent CONTRACTORs personal injury	bodily injury and pr bodily injury and pr personal injury					
	sexual abuse/molestation	Minimum \$1,000,00	00 Per Occurrence	e and Aggregate			
	liquor legal liability	Minimum \$1,000,00	00 Per Occurrenc	e and Aggregate			
AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY:	Minimum \$1,000,00 Aggregate. Bodily is (each accident), pro- property damage co	njury (each perso perty damage, bo	, , , , ,			
XX XX XX XX	comprehensive form owned hired non-owned	Minimum \$10,000/5 (Florida's Minimum					
REA	L & PERSONAL PROPERTY	,					
	comprehensive form	Agent must show pr	roof they have thi	· ·			
EXC	ESS LIABILITY		Per Occurrence				
_	other than umbrella	bodily injury and property damage combined	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000			
PRO	FESSIONAL LIABILITY		Per Occurrence	Aggregate			
XX	* Policy to be written on a claim	ns made basis	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000			

- (3) If Professional Liability insurance is required, CONTRACTOR agrees the indemnification and hold harmless provisions set forth in the Agreement shall survive the termination or expiration of the Agreement for a period of three (3) years unless terminated sooner by the applicable statute of limitations.
- C. <u>Employer's Liability</u>. If required by law, CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors shall, for the benefit of their employees, provide, carry, maintain and pay for Employer's Liability Insurance in the minimum amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) per employee, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) per aggregate.
- D. <u>Policies</u>: Whenever, under the provisions of this Agreement, insurance is required of the CONTRACTOR, the CONTRACTOR shall promptly provide the following:
 - (1) Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required coverage;
 - (2) Names and addresses of companies providing coverage;
 - (3) Effective and expiration dates of policies; and
- (4) A provision in all policies affording CITY thirty (30) days written notice by a carrier of any cancellation or material change in any policy.
- E. <u>Insurance Cancellation or Modification</u>. Should any of the required insurance policies be canceled before the expiration date, or modified or substantially modified, the issuing company shall provide thirty (30) days written notice to the CITY.
- F. <u>Waiver of Subrogation</u>. CONTRACTOR hereby waives any and all right of subrogation against the CITY, its officers, employees and agents for each required policy. When required by the insurer, or should a policy condition not permit an insured to enter into a pre-loss agreement to waive subrogation without an endorsement, then CONTRACTOR shall notify the insurer and request the policy be endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy which includes a condition to the policy not specifically prohibiting such an endorsement, or voids coverage should CONTRACTOR enter into such an agreement on a pre-loss basis.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

							may require	an endorsement. A state	∍ment c	n
PRO	DUCER				CONTACT Commercial Service					
Brig	htway Insurance					(855) 84	41-3135	FAX (A/C No):	(904) 3	322-5928
P.O	Box 5700				E-MAIL certificate@brightway.com					
373	3 University Blvd W #100				71331121		SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
Jac	THIS CERTIFICATE HOLDER WORKERS LIMIT APPLIES PER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY HIRED WORKERS COMPENSATION S CLAIMS-MADE CLAIMS-MADE CLAIMS-MADE AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICE/RIMEMER EXCLUDED? WORKERS COMPENSATION S COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO TOWNITH THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO TOWNITH TYPE OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO TOWN OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO TOWN OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO TOWN OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NO THER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICE/RIMEMER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below B Professional Liability DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 107) The City of Pompano Beach is included as an additional insu CERTIFICATE HOLDER		FL 32247	INSURE	0				13027	
INSU	RED				INSURE	RB: Underwri	iters at Lloyd's			15642
	CRS Max Consultants, Inc.				INSURE	RC:				
	3331 NW 71st Street									
March Marc										
	Coconut Creek			FL 33073	INSURE	RF:				
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL249312722				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CI EX	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT	IREME AIN, TI DLICIE	NT, TE HE INS S. LIM	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY (SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE IITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	CONTRA POLICI	ACT OR OTHER ES DESCRIBEI ED BY PAID CL	R DOCUMENT \ D HEREIN IS S _AIMS.	WITH RESPECT TO WHICH T	HIS	
	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY								\$ 1,00	0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,	000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,00	0
Α		Υ		VBB123022 00		09/04/2024	09/04/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,00	0,000
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,00	0,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	0,000
	OTHER:								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Λ		DOVED	Da	widDa	Pou			
		A	PP	KUVED			J			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	Bu	Da	avid Daley at 1:5	5 pr	n. Jan 1	3, 2025			
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	رح	200	TVIa Daicy at 1.0	o pii	i, oaii i	9, 2020			
									\$	
	H OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
								I DEB I LOTH	\$	
	AND EMPLOYEDELLIABILITY							STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-							_	00.000
В	Professional Liability			MPL1708643.24		03/08/2024	03/08/2025		. ,	,
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER			-	CANC	ELLATION				
	•				THE ACC	EXPIRATION D ORDANCE WIT	ATE THEREON	F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER) BEFORE
					AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESEN				
	Pompano Beach			FL 33061			Kristino	Oz.an		



PRODUCER

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Andy Espey
PHONE 054-426-1

	teFarm Toni Espey Insurance Ag	jency	Inc	PHOI (A/C.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 954-426-1605 FAX (A/C, No): 954-426-3717					
5300 W Hillsboro Blvd Suite 102					E-MAIL ADDRESS: andy@toniespey.com					
Coconut Creek, FL 33073					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #					
				INSU	RERA: State Far	m Mutual Auto	omobile Insurance Company	25178		
INSURED					INSURER					
	CRS MAX CONSULTANTS, I	NC		INSU	INSURER APPROVED Daniel Bascher					
	3331 NW 7ST ST			INSU	RFR :					
	COCONUT CREEK, FL 3307	3		INSU	IRER By Da	niel Beed	cher at 9:25 am, 、	Jan 15, 2025		
				INSU	IRER F :					
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:			
IN CI EX	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PERT POLIC	EMEN AIN, 1 CIES. I	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B	ANY CONTRACT BY THE POLICIE N REDUCED BY	S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH KESPEC	I TO WHICH HIS I		
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADD INSD	MAD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$		
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
								\$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$		
	OTHER:							\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			988 9254-A18-59S	01/18/2025	07/18/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$		
	ANYAUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,000		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	Υ						\$ 1,000,000		
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 1,000,000		
	ACTOC CINET ACTOC CINET							\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
5.	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$							\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	\$		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N1 / A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
	if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
					1					
DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACORE) 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, m	ay be attached if mo	ore space is requi	ired)			
DES	SCAF HON OF OPERATIONS / LOOK HOND / VEHIC	,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CA	ANCELLATION					
	CITY OF POMPANO BEAC	Н		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	THE EXPIRATION	ON DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE O HEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	CANCELLED BEFORE BE DELIVERED IN		
	100 WEST ATLANTIC BLVI)		AU	THORIZED REPRES	SENTATIVE				
	POMPANO BEACH, FL 330				antona Co					

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Certificate of Insurance Request

Attached is an ACORD certificate of insurance issued to you on behalf of our policyholder. ACORD forms are copyrighted, licensed, and filed with the states. Therefore, State Farm is unable to fully comply with your request as we cannot:

- Issue a certificate of insurance that does not comply with state law
- Alter an ACORD form or use an outdated form version
- Complete a non-ACORD certificate, coverage questionnaire, survey, statement, or affidavit provided by you
- Add information summarizing coverages or comparing our policy contract with other industry contracts
- Provide advance notice of cancellation you request as:
 - The policyholder can cancel immediately, and
 - State laws grant the insurer the right to cancel for reasons such as nonpayment with less notice than you may require.

Our contract is with our policyholder. Policyholder privacy is important to us. Therefore, we will not:

- Share policy declarations directly with third parties and leave the decision to do so to our policyholder. Note: For certain additional interests, we will send notice with policy information related to their interest, such as coverages and policy term dates.
- Provide customer information through a third party database

State Farm uses proprietary policy contract forms and endorsements unless otherwise prescribed by state statute. Our forms and endorsements are filed and approved by the applicable state agencies. We cannot alter our endorsements to include additional language.

 For auto policies, please note blanket additional insured endorsement is not available.

Certificates of insurance are subject to state laws, regulations, and insurance department directives. We appreciate your understanding of why we are not able to fully comply with your request.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this c	certificate does not confer r	rights to	the ce	rtificate holder in lieu of su						
PRODUCI			2 430 -		CONTAC NAME:	T Andy Esp	ey			
StateFarm Toni Espey Insurance Agency Inc				PHONE	Ext). 954-426	6-1605	FAX (A/C, No):	954-42	26-3717	
5300 W Hillsboro Blvd Suite 102					(A/C, No, Ext): 934-420-1005 (A/C, No): 934-420-3717 E-MAIL ADDRESS: andy@toniespey.com					
Coconut Creek, FL 33073					ADDRES			DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
	Cocondi Creek,	I L 3301	3		7.00.0000000000000000000000000000000000			mobile Insurance Company	_	25178
							m iviutuai Auto	mobile insurance Company	-	20170
INSURED					INSURE	RB:				
	CRS MAX CONSULT	ANTS, II	NC		INSURE	RC:				
	3331 NW 7ST ST				INSURE	RD:	and the second second	Kanada a sa		
	COCONUT CREEK, I	FL 33073	3		INSURE	RE:				
					INSURE	RF:				
COVE	RAGES	CERT	TIFICA"	TE NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
INDIC	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE P CATED. NOTWITHSTANDING DIFFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF LUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF	ANY RE	QUIREN	MENT, TERM OR CONDITION N. THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CITO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		INSD W	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILI							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCU	IR I						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
	CEANVIG-WIADE COCC							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	0000447.455
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
	 EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PE	:D:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
GE	PRO-	-100						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	W
-		C						11000010 001111011100	\$	
	OTHER: UTOMOBILE LIABILITY	-						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
AL	7							(Ea accident)	medil Sca	
_	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDU	IED						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	23 til						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	HIRED NON-OW AUTOS O	ONLY						(Per accident)	\$	
		4							\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCU	JR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIR	MS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$								\$	NA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T
	ORKERS COMPENSATION							X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	\$	
AN AN	ND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTI	VE Y/N					04/44/0000	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 500	,000
OF	FFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	Υ	N/A	98-C7-U813-6		01/11/2025	01/11/2026	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 500	,000
lify	yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500	
DE	ÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	v				ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANN		L.L. DIGETICE TOLIGY LIMIT	\$ 000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
DESCRI	PTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATION	IS / VEHICI	LES (ACC	DRD 101, Additional Remarks Sched	Jule, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
					A	PPRO	VED	Danisl Beec	her	
					By	Daniel I	Beecher	at 9:26 am, Jan	15, 2	2025
CERT	IFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION				
- Annie	CITY OF POMANO I		1		ACC	EXPIRATIO CORDANCE W	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE (EREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	CANCEL BE DI	LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN
	POMPANO BEACH, FL 33060					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				



Certificate of Insurance Request

Attached is an ACORD certificate of insurance issued to you on behalf of our policyholder. ACORD forms are copyrighted, licensed, and filed with the states. Therefore, State Farm is unable to fully comply with your request as we cannot:

- Issue a certificate of insurance that does not comply with state law
- Alter an ACORD form or use an outdated form version
- Complete a non-ACORD certificate, coverage questionnaire, survey, statement, or affidavit provided by you
- Add information summarizing coverages or comparing our policy contract with other industry contracts
- Provide advance notice of cancellation you request as:
 - The policyholder can cancel immediately, and
 - State laws grant the insurer the right to cancel for reasons such as nonpayment with less notice than you may require.

Our contract is with our policyholder. Policyholder privacy is important to us. Therefore, we will not:

- Share policy declarations directly with third parties and leave the decision to do so to our policyholder. Note: For certain additional interests, we will send notice with policy information related to their interest, such as coverages and policy term dates.
- Provide customer information through a third party database

State Farm uses proprietary policy contract forms and endorsements unless otherwise prescribed by state statute. Our forms and endorsements are filed and approved by the applicable state agencies. We cannot alter our endorsements to include additional language.

 For auto policies, please note blanket additional insured endorsement is not available.

Certificates of insurance are subject to state laws, regulations, and insurance department directives. We appreciate your understanding of why we are not able to fully comply with your request.